Opening equity 11,548 12,042

+ Profit for the period 1,050 543

- Dividend for the period (444) (456)

+ Fair value adjustments to AFS (130) (121)

- Dividends on deeply subordinated notes (61) (18)

+/- Translation adjustment 102 (21)

+/- Other (23) 20

Closing goodwill 12,042 11,989

-Goodwill (682) (673)

- In Force (132) (131)

- Subordinated debt reclassification (2,142) (2,142)

- In Force modelling in MCEV (93) (51)

ANAV (€m) 8,993 8,992

ANAV per share (€)(1) 15.1 15.1

July 2011 >

20%

21%

22%

23%
24%

25%

26%

27%

28%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19

40543 40694

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45 47 49

40694
40543

Financial Assumptions

 Flatter yield curve
(higher short-term rates)

 Significant reduction in EuroStoxx volatility

 Modest rise in the EuroStoxx

Yield curve (including liquidity premium)

Stock market volatility

Euro Stoxx index

2.47%

56 / Appendices

31/12/2010 31/05/2011

2,8622,793

31/05/2011
31/12/2010

31/05/201131/12/2010

July 2011 >

MCEV Calculation

57 / Appendices

2010 MCEV
before 2010 dividend

2010 MCEV
after 2010 dividend

MCEV 30/06/2011

€m €/share €m €/share €m €/share

ANAV – Adjusted Net Asset Value 8,993 15.1 8,536 14.4 8,992 15.1

VIF – Value of In Force Business 3,089 5.2 3,089 5.2 3,519 5.9

Discounted Present Value of Future Profits 6,538 11.0 6,538 11.0 6,726 11.3

Time Value of Financial Options & Guarantees (1,787) (3.0) (1,787) (3.0) (1,523) (2.6)

Other (1,662) (2.8) (1,662) (2.8) (1,684) (2.8)

MCEV 12,081 20.3 11,625 19.6 12,510 21.1

(1) 594,151,292 shares at 30 June 2011

2010 – 30/06/2011 annualized, €m, €/share(1), %

July 2011 >

NBV/APE Ratio Calculation by Origin

58 / Appendices

€m, €/share(1), %, pts

Group France International Brazil Italy Spain(2)

2010

NBV (€m) 393 222 171 124 19 24

NBV (€/share) 0.66 0.37 0.29 0.21 0.03 0.04

APE (€m) 3,186 2,499 686 420 192 69

NBV / APE ratio 12.3% 8.9% 24.9% 29.6% 10.1% 34.9%

30/06/2011

NBV (€m) 213 115 98 63 16 18

NBV (€/share) 0.36 0.19 0.16 0.11 0.03 0.03

APE (€m) 1,485 1,150 335 207 89 36

NBV / APE ratio 14.3% 10.0% 29.2% 30.2% 18.0% 49.8%

Change +2 pts + 1.1 pts +4.3 pts +0.6 pts +7.9 pts +14.9 pts

(1) 594,151,292 shares at 30 June 2011
(2) CNP Vida and BVP

July 2011 >

Presentation of Profit: Transition from Operating Profit to EBIT

 EBIT corresponds to earnings:
 Before tax

 Before interest

 Before minority interests

 Before net realized gains on equities and investment property

 Before non-recurring items

 Before fair value adjustments to trading securities

 Table illustrating the transition from reported operating profit to EBIT
 EBIT = operating profit

• Fair value adjustments to trading securities